- (f) Upon satisfactory proof that the embalmer and/or funeral director, directly or indirectly, has paid or caused to be paid any sum of money or other valuable consideration for the securing of business or for obtaining authority to dispose of any dead human body;
- (g) Upon satisfactory proof that an embalmer and/or funeral director has employed any person not registered or licensed under the provisions of this Act to perform the duties of an embalmer and/or funeral director.

Any action of the board in refusing to grant or renew a license, or in suspending or revoking a license, may be subject to review by a writ of certiorari issued in the District Court of any County.

The board shall make and enforce reasonable regulations not inconsistent with the provisions of this Act for the examination and licensing of embalmers and/or funeral directors, and the registration and regulation of apprentices, and the investigation and hearing for the refusal to renew, suspension or revocation of licenses, and in relation to the sanitary construction, equipment, operation and maintenance of mortuaries, funeral directing establishments, and other places used for the care or the preparation for the burial or disposal of dead human bodies, and for inspection thereof.

Approved April 17, 1943.

CHAPTER 483-S. F. No. 578.

(AMENDING SECTIONS 16.51; 16.52 AND 16.53 MINNESOTA STATUTES 1941.)

An act relating to the printing of a dairy slogan on all printed matter used by the state of Minnesota and departments and officials thereof, and amending Laws 1939, Chapter 29.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Law amended.—Laws 1939, Chapter 29, is hereby amended to read as follows:

Section 1. Dairy slogan.—On all printed matter hereafter printed, used, and distributed by the State of Minnesota and all departments and officials thereof there shall be printed thereon

wherever practical, in as conspicuous a place, and in as prominent a type as may be consonant with good taste, the following words or slogan:

"DRINK MORE MILK EAT MORE BUTTER FOR YOUR HEALTH AND PROSPERITY"

- Sec. 2. **Printed matter.**—The term, printed matter, as herein used, shall include all letterheads, vouchers, motor vehicle application blanks, income tax blanks, all circulars, pamphlets, booklets, reports, literature and other like printed material used by the State of Minnesota and all departments and officials thereof.
- Sec. 3. On what matter printed.—It shall be within the direction of the state expert printer, after consultation with the appropriate department heads, to determine upon what printed matter, as herein defined, it is reasonably and practicably possible to print said slogan and shall be the duty of said state expert printer to carry out the provisions of this law.
- Sec. 4. Dairy slogan for duration.—Until the termination of the present war, as declared by proper Federal authority, the following slogan shall be used as herein provided:

"MINNESOTA PRODUCES MORE MILK AND BUTTER FOR VICTORY"

Approved April 17, 1943.

CHAPTER 484—S. F. No. 901.

(Amending Section 357.26 Minnesota Statutes 1941.)

An act relating to the compensation of jurors, and amending Mason's Supplement 1940, Section 7010.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Law amended.—Mason's Supplement 1940, Section 7010, is amended to read as follows: '
- 7010. Compensation of jurors.—Each grand and petit juror shall receive \$4.00 per day, including Sundays, for attendance in district court, and ten cents for each mile traveled in going to and returning from court in counties having a population of less